

No. 04-514

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
RICKY BELL, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY THOMPSON,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF OF PETITIONER

—————◆—————
PAUL G. SUMMERS
Attorney General
State of Tennessee
MICHAEL E. MOORE
Solicitor General
GORDON W. SMITH
Associate Solicitor General
JENNIFER L. SMITH
Associate Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
ANGELE M. GREGORY
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
(615) 741-3487

Attorneys for Petitioner

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| RULE INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. State Trial Proceedings | 3 |
| B. State Post-Conviction Proceedings | 6 |
| C. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings | 7 |
| D. Events Subsequent to Initial Habeas Disposition | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO WITHDRAW ITS FINAL JUDGMENT AFFIRMING THE DISMISSAL OF THOMPSON’S FEDERAL HABEAS PETITION IS AN EXTRAORDINARY ACT EQUIVALENT TO A RECALL OF THE MANDATE UNDER <i>CALDERON V. THOMPSON</i> | 18 |
| A. Because the Sixth Circuit had no discretion to withhold issuance of the mandate beyond the filing of this Court’s order denying certiorari, the court’s subsequent withdrawal of its judgment denying federal habeas relief was an extraordinary act equivalent to a recall of the mandate | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| B. A federal habeas judgment becomes “final” when the court of appeals fully resolves the appeal and is subject to no further review or correction by this Court, even if the mandate of the court of appeals has not yet issued..... | 25 |
| II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO WITHDRAW ITS FINAL JUDGMENT AND PERMIT THOMPSON TO RELITIGATE THE MERITS OF HIS UNDERLYING HABEAS CORPUS PETITION CONSTITUTES AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Adamson v. Lewis</i> , 955 F.2d 614 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1213 (1992) | 24 |
| <i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) | 23 |
| <i>Beardslee v. Brown</i> , 393 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 982 (2005) | 24 |
| <i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) | 41 |
| <i>Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1076 (1990) | 24 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998) | 38 |
| <i>Burget v. Robinson</i> , 123 F. 262 (1st Cir. 1903) | 26 |
| <i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) | 29, 32 |
| <i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 21 |
| <i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) | 30, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Cole v. Violette</i> , 319 U.S. 581 (1943) | 28 |
| <i>Deering Milliken, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 647 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 958 (1978) | 26 |
| <i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>Department of Banking v. Pink</i> , 317 U.S. 264 (1942) | 27 |
| <i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1986) | 19 |
| <i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 658 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1981) | 21, 25 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>First Gib. Bank v. Morales</i> , 42 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1995)..... | 26 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... | 41 |
| <i>Gendron v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1113 (1999) | 30 |
| <i>Graham v. State</i> , 547 S.W.2d 531 (Tenn. 1977) | 42 |
| <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) | 29 |
| <i>Humphreys v. DEA</i> , 105 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1996) | 25 |
| <i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)..... | 27 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 246 F.3d 655 (6th Cir. 2001)..... | 30 |
| <i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)..... | 29 |
| <i>Market St. Railway Co. v. Railroad Commission of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945) | 26, 27, 33 |
| <i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995) | 31 |
| <i>Ostrer v. United States</i> , 584 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1978) | 21 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>Perales v. INS</i> , 575 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1978) | 21 |
| <i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Republic Natural Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 334 U.S. 62 (1948) | 27 |
| <i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 324 (1995) | 17, 34, 39, 41, 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 768 S.W.2d 239 (Tenn. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 497 U.S. 1031 (1990) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)..... | 28, 32 |
| <i>Thompson v. Bell</i> , 315 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>Thompson v. Bell</i> , 540 U.S. 1051 (2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Thompson v. Bell</i> , 540 U.S. 1158 (2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>Thompson v. State</i> , 134 S.W.3d 168 (Tenn. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>Thompson v. State</i> , 958 S.W.2d 156 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997)..... | 2, 7, 10 |
| <i>Thompson v. Tennessee</i> , 497 U.S. 1031 (1990) | 6 |
| <i>Tower v. Fletcher</i> , 114 U.S. 127 (1885) | 28 |
| <i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Craigo</i> , 993 F.2d 1086 (4th Cir. 1993)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 49 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Torres</i> , 211 F.3d 836 (4th Cir. 2000) | 30 |
| <i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 6 S.W.3d 257 (Tenn. 1999) | 12 |
| <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) | 32 |
| <i>Wilson v. Ozmint</i> , 357 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2004)..... | 26 |
| <i>Wolfel v. Bates</i> , 749 F.2d 7 (6th Cir. 1984)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

| | |
|---|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3161 | 31 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7481(a)(2)(B) | 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... | 27, 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2101 | 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2102 | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) | 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 | 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)..... | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255 | 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2263 | 29 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 7291(a)(2) | 30 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-202(b) (1982) | 37 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(g) (1982)..... | 37 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(5) (1982) | 6, 37 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(6) (1982) | 37 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(i)(7) (1982) | 37 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(j)(8) (1982) | 35, 42 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-302 (1982)..... | 38 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-501 (1982)..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| RULES | |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 | 22, 28 |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 18.1 | 28 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 41(a) | 21, 22, 24, 25, 30 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(D) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 | 30, 31 |
| Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 12.4(A) | 32 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 16A C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3987.1 (3d ed. 1999) | 24, 34 |
| R. Stern, E. Gressman, S. Shapiro & K. Geller, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)..... | 27 |
